company with domestic and overseas offering

and listing of shares.

Valid period of the

resolutions

: The proposed A Share Offering shall be subject

to approval by the Shareholders at the EGM and

the Class Meetings. Upon such approval, the

proposed A Share Offering and related

resolutions will be valid for 12 months from the

date of passing each of the resolutions at the

EGM and the Class Meetings.

This proposal has been approved by the Board, and shall be submitted to the

EGM and the Class Meetings for consideration and approval as special resolutions.

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

– 8 –

Effects of the A Share Offering on the shareholding structure of the Company

For reference and illustration purposes only, assuming that (i) a total of

20 million A Shares are to be issued under the A Share Offering, and (ii) there

are no other changes to the issued share capital of the Company, the

shareholding structure of the Company (a) as at the Latest Practicable Date

and (b) immediately after completion of the A Share Offering are set out as

follows:

As at the Latest
Practicable Date

Immediately after
completion of the A

Share Offering
Number of

Shares %
Number of

Shares %

NON-PUBLIC
SHAREHOLDERS
– Domestic Shares 80,000,000 74.1 80,000,000 62.5

– H Shares – – – –

PUBLIC SHAREHOLDERS
– new A Shares to be

issue pursuant to A
Share Offering – – 20,000,000 15.6

– H Shares 28,000,000 25.9 28,000,000 21.9

Total 108,000,000 100.0 128,000,000 100.0

Reasons and benefits of the A Share Offering

The Directors consider that the A Share Offering will further optimise

the corporate governance structure of the Company, develop domestic and

overseas financing platforms and improve the liquidity of all the Shares held

by the Shareholders. Since the Company currently focuses mainly on its core

business in the PRC, the A Share Offering will enhance the Company’s

corporate image and brand awareness, further widen the Company’s funding

channels, increase the Company’s working capital and achieve stronger

recognition of the capital markets by attracting large institutional as well as